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IMPORTANT PRODUCT INFORMATION

WARNING: Read the safety information before using your device. Failure to follow the safety 
instructions before operation may result in fire, electric shock, other injury or damage 
to the OMNI and accessories.

CHILD SAFETY

The OMNI has small parts including plastic and glass and may present a choking hazard. 
Electronic cables can present a strangulation hazard to children. Keep your device and its 
accessories out of reach of small children.

SAFETY INFORMATION

Your OMNI is not water resistant and only suitable for indoor use. To avoid electric shock, do not 
expose the device or any accessories to water or other liquids. Do not use oils, lotions or other 
abrasive substances to clean or polish your device or accessories. 

If your device or accessories get wet, switch off the power source and carefully unplug the 
device and cables while keeping your hands dry. Do not attempt to dry using an external heat 
source such as microwave or hair dryer. 

Do not disassemble, modify or open the housing of the device as this could cause injury, or 
damage to the device, or void the limited warranty. 

Do not use third-party accessories with the device, as this may limit performance or void the 
limited warranty. Using third-party accessories could also cause damage to the device or the 
accessories. 

Keep your device out of direct sunlight, and handle with care. Do not drop the device, as this 
can cause damage.

WARRANTY PROVIDER
12-month Return to Base Warranty provided by:

Target Sports Ltd, 
Ground Floor, KAO 2, KAO Park, 
London Road, 
Harlow CM17 9NA
United Kingdom

Telephone - +44(0) 3300 587120
Email - ftr@target-darts.co.uk

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

Device Name: TARGET OMNI SCORING SYSTEM
Model Number: 460011
Electrical Rating: 3A, 12V
Temperature Rating:  0 – 35°C 
Wireless Features:  2.4 GHz, 5.0 GHz, IEEE 802.11 b/g/n/ac wireless. 

WEEE STATEMENT

The symbol on the device and any accompanying documents showing a crossed-out wheelie 
bin signifies that the product should not be disposed as part of household waste. Disposing of 
this product correctly can save natural resources and prevent adverse effects on human health 
and the environment caused by improper handling of waste.

As a producer of Electrical and Electronic equipment (EEE), Target Sports Ltd is subject to Waste 
Electrical and Electronic (WEEE) regulations. Target Sports Ltd is obliged according to these 
regulations to offer customers a free return of their product on a like-for-like basis when buying 
a new piece of Electrical and Electronic equipment (EEE) from us. This is only valid within the 
European Union. For customers outside of the EU, please refer to the next section.

Pertinent to the Japanese Market

RESPONSIBLE DISPOSAL

Follow local environmental and transport regulations when moving or disposing of the device or 
accessories. Do not dispose of them in household waste, as this may cause injuries or damage. 
Do not crush, open, heat or incinerate the device or accessories.

SAFETY INFORMATION
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ASSEMBLING YOUR 
OMNI SCORING SYSTEM 

PARTS LIST

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

1x OMNI ring light

1x OMNI processing box

4x OMNI magnetic legs

1x OMNI power supply (3.0m)

1x Country adapter UK/EU/AU/JP&US

1x OMNI power cable for MOD Hub (0.4m)

10x OMNI legs and processing box Screw (M4x8mm)

1x Allen key (2.5mm)

Before mounting your system: 

Before mounting the OMNI to your dartboard, ensure that your dartboard is firmly 
fixed to the wall. Vibrations of the dartboard lead to inaccurate scoring.

To fix your dartboard to the wall, it is recommended using stabilising feet on the back of your 
dartboard. If you are using the Target TOR and Aspar dartboards these are provided. Additionally 
turn in the screw on the back of your dartboard as deep as possible. 

If you have a MOD Hub installed, we recommend you use this with the OMNI. 

Powering the OMNI 

Powering the OMNI with the included power supply 
Attach the correct country adapter (E) to the OMNI power supply (D). Plug the OMNI power 
supply (D) into the outlet and the other end into the back of the processing box. Only use the 
included power supply to power the OMNI.

Powering the OMNI with the MOD Hub (sold separately)
Plug the OMNI power cable for MOD Hub (F) with the straight end into the DC1 outlet of the 
MOD Hub and the angled end into the OMNI processing box (B). Do not plug in any other 
device in DC2.

ASSEMBLY & MOUNTING 

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

Place the ring light (A) front side down on a flat surface. Remove camera protection 
stickers from all 4 cameras. 

Screw the OMNI magnetic legs (C) with the provided allen key (H) to the OMNI ring 
light using the OMNI screws (G). 

Remove the warning sticker from the OMNI processing box (B).

Hold the OMNI processing box (B) at a slight angle from the connector pins and then 
rotate it in towards the leg until the box makes contact with the leg.

The arrow on the side of the OMNI processing box (B) should align with arrow on the 
leg, This indicates successful connection. 
Keep the OMNI processing box (B) pressed against the leg and keep it tight until you 
have finished the next step. Otherwise, the processing box may fall.

Screw the processing box to the master leg with the provided allen key (H) 
using the OMNI screws (G).

Plug in the LED power cable to the side of the processing box.

Optional: If you want to use a surround, mount it now.

Mount the OMNI to your dartboard. The OMNI magnetic legs (C) will 
keep the OMNI ring light (A) in place. 

The 4 OMNI magnetic legs (C) need to be aligned with the blade lines between the 
numbers 9/12, 18/4, 15/2 and 7/16. Please refer to the visual step-by-step guide.

Connect the OMNI power supply (3.0m) (D) to OMNI processing box (B) and then 
connect to power outlet. If using MOD Hub then use 
OMNI power cable for MOD Hub (0.4m) (F)
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VISUAL STEP-BY-STEP
VISUELLE SCHRITT-FÜR-SCHRITT-ANLEITUNG
GUIDE VISUEL PAS À PAS
VISUAL PASO A PASO
ビジュアルステップバイステップ

WARNING

REMOVE PROTECTIVE FILM FROM  
4 CAMERA LENSES

ENTFERNE DIE SCHUTZFOLIE VON  
DEN 4 KAMERALINSEN

RETIRE LE FILM DE 
PROTECTION DES 4 LENTILLES  

DE LA CAMÉRA

RETIRE LA PELÍCULA PROTECTORA DE 
LOS 4 OBJETIVOS DE LA CÁMARA

指示に従わないと、製品が破
損することがあります。

ADVERTENCIA
WARNUNG AVERTISSEMENT

警告

WARNING: FAILURE TO FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT IN DAMAGED PRODUCT 
WARNUNG: DIE NICHTBEACHTUNG DER ANWEISUNGEN KANN ZU SCHÄDEN AM PRODUKT FÜHREN.
AVERTISSEMENT: LE NON-RESPECT DES INSTRUCTIONS PEUT ENTRAÎNER DES DOMMAGES AU PRODUIT. 
ADVERTENCIA: SI NO SE SIGUEN LAS INSTRUCCIONES, EL PRODUCTO PUEDE RESULTAR DAÑADO. 
警告： 指示に従わないと、製品が破損することがあります。

IF YOU WANT TO USE A  
SURROUND MOUNT IT NOW

FALLS EINE EINFASSUNG  
VERWENDET WERDEN SOLL, 

DIESE JETZT MONTIEREN

SI UNE BORDURE DOIT  
ÊTRE UTILISÉE, LA MONTER 

MAINTENANT

SI QUIERES USAR UNA  
ENVOLVENTE MÓNTALA AHORA

サラウンドを使用する場合
はここでつけてください。

FALLS EINE EINFASSUNG VERWENDET WERDEN SOLL, DIESE JETZT MONTIEREN
RICHTE DIE OMNI- FÜSSE MITTIG ZWISCHEN DIESEN ZAHLEN AUS

ALIGNE LES PIEDS OMNI AU CENTRE ENTRE CES CHIFFRES
ALINEE LAS PATAS OMNI CENTRADAS ENTRE ESTOS NÚMEROS
OMNIの脚をこれらの数字の中心に合わせる5
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Using your OMNI

Connecting your OMNI to your device:

Ensure that your Mobile/Tablet is connected to a WiFi network (30mbps or higher) 
in your device settings. 

Install the DartCounter app from the Play Store or App Store, create an account and log in. 

In the app, go to the menu and click Smart Devices, followed by the + button.

Select OMNI and click CONTINUE.

Follow the instructions on screen and turn the OMNI on, press the button and wait until a white light shows. 

Once you have followed the steps on screen, the DartCounter app will notify that your 
OMNI has been successfully connected and linked to your account.

Your OMNI SCORING SYSTEM should now be visible in your list of Smart Devices on the DartCounter app. 
It is now linked to your account and ready for auto scoring! Before using the OMNI for the first time you will 
need to calibrate your system using the below Calibration Steps. 

Calibrating your OMNI 

To ensure the best accuracy, your dartboard needs to be calibrated. The OMNI has an automatic 
calibration function. This process usually takes 40 – 60 seconds. 

When to calibrate your dartboard: 

- Calibrate your dartboard each time you re-mount the OMNI.
- Consider calibrating your dartboard whenever your dart hits the OMNI or the ring light 
                  is altered by accident.
- You don’t need to calibrate your dartboard every day but consider calibrating your 
                  dartboard again if you experience an increase in miscounts.

How to Calibrate your dartboard:

Ensure that the legs align with the corresponding blade lines (refer to visual step by step guide). Remove all 
darts from the dartboard. The dartboard must be empty during the whole calibration process.

Automatic calibration:

1. Select ‘’Smart Devices’’ in the menu. 
2. Select your connected OMNI, select ‘’CONNECT’’. Status will show ‘’CONNECTED’’ 
                   with a green status symbol once successful. 
3. Select “Calibrate” in the DartCounter app. 
4. Wait while the dartboard is being calibrated. The process takes between 
                  40 – 60 seconds.

If you are having trouble connecting or calibrating your OMNI, follow our trouble shooting guide using the 
below QR code.

To turn your OMNI off, press the power button.

WICHTIGE PRODUKTINFORMATIONEN

ACHTUNG: Bevor das Gerät in Betrieb genommen wird, bitte die Sicherheitshinweise lesen. 
Die Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitshinweise vor der Inbetriebnahme kann zu Bränden, 
Stromschlägen, Verletzungen oder Schäden am OMNI und am Zubehör führen.

KINDERSICHERHEIT

Das OMNI besteht aus kleinen Teilen, darunter Kunststoff und Glas, und kann eine 
Erstickungsgefahr darstellen. Elektronische Kabel können für Kinder eine Strangulationsgefahr 
darstellen. Bewahre dein Gerät und das Zubehör außerhalb der Reichweite von Kleinkindern auf.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Unser OMNI ist nicht wasserfest und nur für den Gebrauch in Innenbereichen geeignet. Um 
einen elektrischen Schlag zu vermeiden, sollte das Gerät oder das Zubehör nicht mit Wasser 
oder anderen Flüssigkeiten in Berührung kommen. Keine Öle, Lotionen oder andere scheuernde 
Substanzen zum Reinigen oder Polieren des Geräts oder des Zubehörs verwenden. 

Falls das Gerät oder das Zubehör nass wird, sollte man die Stromquelle ausschalten und das 
Gerät und die Kabel vorsichtig ausstecken. Achte dabei darauf, dass deine Hände trocken 
bleiben. Das Gerät darf nicht mit einer externen Wärmequelle wie einer Mikrowelle oder einem 
Haartrockner getrocknet werden. 

Das Gehäuse des Geräts darf nicht zerlegt, verändert oder geöffnet werden, da dies zu 
Verletzungen oder Schäden am Gerät führen oder die beschränkte Garantie ungültig machen 
könnte. Das Produkt sollte nicht mit Zubehör von Drittanbietern verwendet werden, da dies 
die Leistung einschränken oder zum Verfall der beschränkten Garantie führen kann. Die 
Verwendung von Zubehör von Drittanbietern kann ebenfalls zu Schäden am Gerät oder am 
Zubehör führen. 

Das Gerät sollte vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung geschützt werden und mit Vorsicht behandelt 
werden. Das Gerät darf nicht fallen gelassen werden, da dies zu Schäden führen kann.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

BENUTZERHANDBUCH
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ZUSAMMENBAU DEINES  
OMNI-BEWERTUNGSSYSTEMS

TEILELISTE

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

1x OMNI-Ringlicht

1x OMNI-Verarbeitungsbox 

4x OMNI-Magnetfüße

1x OMNI-Netzteil (3,0 m)

1x Länderadapter UK/EU/AU/JP&US

1x OMNI-Netzkabel für MOD-Hub (0,4 m)

10x OMNI-Füße und Verarbeitungsbox Schraube (M4x8 mm)

1x Inbusschlüssel (2,5 mm)

Bevor das System montiert wird: 

Bevor der OMNI an das Dartboard montiert wird, muss sichergestellt werden, dass  
das Dartboard fest an der Wand befestigt ist. Vibrationen der Dartscheibe führen zu  
ungenauen Scores.

Um das Dartboard an der Wand zu befestigen, empfehlen wir die Verwendung von  
Stabilisierungsfüßen auf der Rückseite des Dartboards. Bei den Target TOR und Aspar  
Dartscheiben werden diese mitgeliefert. Zusätzlich sollten die Schrauben auf der Rückseite  
des Dartboards so tief wie möglich eingedreht werden. 

Falls du einen MOD-Hub installiert hast, empfehlen wir dir, diesen mit dem OMNI  
zu verwenden.

GARANTIEANBIETER
12-monatige „Return to Base“-Garantie wird bereitgestellt von: 

Target Sports Ltd, Ground Floor,  
KAO 2, KAO Park, London Road,  
Harlow CM17 9NA,  
Vereinigtes Königreich

Telefon: +44(0) 3300 587120
E-Mail: ftr@target-darts.co.uk

PRODUKTSPEZIFIKATIONEN

Gerätename: TARGET OMNI SCORING SYSTEM
Modellnummer: 460011
Elektrische Leistung: 3 A, 12 V
Temperaturbereich: 0–35 °C
Drahtlose Funktionen: 2,4 GHz, 5,0 GHz, IEEE 802.11 b/g/n/ac wireless.

WEEE RICHTLINIE

Das auf dem Gerät und den Begleitpapieren angebrachte Symbol einer durchgestrichenen 
Mülltonne bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht über den Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. Durch die 
korrekte Entsorgung dieses Produkts können natürliche Ressourcen geschont und schädliche 
Auswirkungen auf die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt durch unsachgemäße Abfallent-
sorgung vermieden werden.

Als Hersteller von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten (EEE) unterliegt Target Sports Ltd den 
Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte (WEEE). Gemäß diesen Vorschriften ist Target 
Sports Ltd verpflichtet, Kunden beim Kauf eines neuen Elektro- und Elektronikgeräts (EEE) bei 
uns eine kostenlose Rückgabe ihres Produkts auf einer gleichwertigen Basis anzubieten. Dies 
gilt nur innerhalb der Europäischen Union. Kunden außerhalb der EU finden im nächsten Ab-
schnitt weitere Informationen.

Relevant für den japanischen Markt

VERANTWORTUNGSVOLLE ENTSORGUNG

Befolge beim Transport oder bei der Entsorgung des Geräts oder des Zubehörs die örtlichen 
Umwelt- und Transportvorschriften. Entsorge sie nicht im Hausmüll, da dies zu Verletzungen 
oder Schäden führen kann. Das Gerät oder das Zubehör darf nicht zerdrückt, geöffnet, erhitzt 
oder verbrannt werden.
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VERWENDUNG DEINES OMNI

Verbinde deinen OMNI mit deinem Gerät: 

Stelle sicher, dass dein Mobiltelefon/Tablet in deinen Geräteeinstellungen mit einem WLAN-Netzwerk  
(30 Mbps oder höher) verbunden ist. 

Installiere die DartCounter-App aus dem Play Store oder App Store, erstelle ein Konto und melde dich an. 

Gehe in der App zum Menü und klicke auf Smart Devices, gefolgt von der + Taste.

Wähle OMNI aus und klicke auf WEITER.

Folge den Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm und schalte den OMNI ein, drücke die Taste und warte, bis ein 
weißes Licht aufleuchtet. 

Sobald du die Schritte auf dem Bildschirm befolgt hast, benachrichtigt dich die DartCounter-App, dass dein 
OMNI erfolgreich mit deinem Konto verbunden und verknüpft wurde.

Dein OMNI-SCORING-SYSTEM sollte nun in deiner Liste der Smart-Geräte in der DartCounter-App sichtbar sein. 
Es ist nun mit deinem Konto verknüpft und bereit für die automatische Scoring-Funktion! Bevor du den OMNI 
zum ersten Mal verwendest, musst du dein System mithilfe der folgenden Kalibrierungsschritte kalibrieren.

Kalibrierung deines OMNI

Um die bestmögliche Genauigkeit zu gewährleisten, muss deine Dartscheibe kalibriert werden. Der OMNI 
verfügt über eine automatische Kalibrierungsfunktion. Dieser Vorgang dauert in der Regel 40 bis 60 Sekunden.

Wann muss das Dartboard kalibriert werden?

- Bei jeder erneuten Montage des OMNI muss die Dartscheibe kalibriert werden.
-  Es ist zu erwägen, die Dartscheibe jedes Mal zu kalibrieren, wenn der Dartpfeil den OMNI  

trifft oder das Ringlicht versehentlich verändert wird.
-  Die Dartscheibe muss nicht jeden Tag kalibriert werden, aber falls die Anzahl der  

Fehlzählungen häufiger vorkommt, sollte man sie erneut kalibrieren.

So kalibriert man das Dartboard:

Achte darauf, dass die Füße mit den entsprechenden Klingenlinien übereinstimmen (siehe visuelle  
Schritt-für-Schritt-Anleitung). Entferne alle Darts vom Dartboard. Das Dartboard muss während des  
gesamten Kalibrierungsvorgangs komplett leer sein..

Automatische Kalibrierung:

1. Wähle „Smart Devices“ im Menü aus. 
2.  Wähle dein verbundenes OMNI aus und klicke auf „VERBINDEN“. Der Status zeigt nach  

erfolgreicher Verbindung „VERBUNDEN“ mit einem grünen Statussymbol an.
3. Wähle „Kalibrieren“ in der DartCounter-App. 
4.  Warte, während das Dartboard kalibriert wird. Dieser Vorgang dauert zwischen  

40 und 60 Sekunden.

Sollte es Probleme beim Anschließen oder Kalibrieren des OMNI geben, dann orientiere dich an unserer 
Anleitung zur Fehlerbehebung mit Hilfe des unten stehenden QR-Codes.

Um deinen OMNI auszuschalten, drücke den Ein-/Ausschalter.

Die Stromversorgung des OMNI 

OMNI mit dem mitgelieferten Netzteil mit Strom versorgen 
Den richtigen Länderadapter (E) am OMNI-Netzteil (D) anbringen. Das OMNI-Netzteil (D) in die 
Steckdose und das andere Ende in die Rückseite der Verarbeitungsbox einstecken. OMNI nur 
mit dem mitgelieferten Netzteil mit Strom versorgen.

OMNI mit dem MOD-Hub (separat erhältlich) mit Strom versorgen
Stecke das OMNI-Stromkabel für den MOD-Hub (F) mit dem geraden Ende in die DC1-Buchse 
des MOD-Hubs und mit dem abgewinkelten Ende in die OMNI-Verarbeitungsbox (B). Schließe 
kein anderes Gerät an DC2 an.

ZUSAMMENBAU UND MONTAGE

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

Lege die Ringleuchte (A) mit der Vorderseite nach unten auf eine flache Oberfläche. 
Entferne die Kameraschutzaufkleber von allen 4 Kameras.

Schraube die magnetischen Füße des OMNI (C) mit dem mitgelieferten 
Inbusschlüssel (H) mit den OMNI-Schrauben (G) an die OMNI-Ringleuchte. 

Entferne den Warnaufkleber von der OMNI-Verarbeitungsbox (B). 

Die Verarbeitungsbox OMNI (B) in einem leichten Winkel zu den Anschlussstiften 
halten und dann in Richtung des Fußes drehen, bis die Box mit dem Fuß in  
Kontakt kommt.

Der Pfeil auf der Seite der OMNI-Verarbeitungsbox (B) sollte mit dem Pfeil auf dem Fuß 
übereinstimmen. Das bedeutet, dass die Befestigung korrekt ausgeführt worden ist. 
Die Verarbeitungsbox OMNI (B) gegen das Fußende drücken und festhalten, bis der 
nächste Schritt abgeschlossen ist. Andernfalls kann die Verarbeitungsbox herausfallen.

Schraube die Verarbeitungsbox mit dem mitgelieferten Inbusschlüssel (H) und den 
OMNI-Schrauben (G) am Hauptfuß fest. 

Stecke das LED-Stromkabel an der Seite der Verarbeitungsbox ein. 

Optional: Falls eine Einfassung verwendet werden soll, sollte diese jetzt montiert werden.

Befestige den OMNI an dein Dartboard. Die OMNI-Magnetfüße (C) halten das  
OMNI-Ringlicht (A) in Position. 

Die 4 magnetischen Füße (C) des OMNI müssen an den Klingenlinien zwischen den 
Zahlen 9/12, 18/4, 15/2 und 7/16 ausgerichtet werden. Bitte siehe dir die visuelle 
Schritt-für-Schritt-Anleitung an. 

Verbinde das OMNI-Netzteil (3,0m) (D) mit der OMNI-Verarbeitungsbox (B) und 
schließe sie dann an die Steckdose an. Falls ein MOD-Hub verwendet wird, dann  
sollte das OMNI-Netzkabel für MOD-Hub (0,4 m) (F) verwendet werden.
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INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES SUR LES PRODUITS

ATTENTION: Avant de mettre l’appareil en service, veuillez lire les consignes de sécurité. Le 
non-respect des consignes de sécurité avant la mise en service peut entraîner des incendies, 
des chocs électriques, des blessures ou des dommages à l’OMNI et aux accessoires.

SÉCURITÉ DES ENFANTS

L’OMNI est composé de petites pièces, dont du plastique et du verre, et peut présenter un 
risque d’étouffement. Les câbles électroniques peuvent présenter un risque d’étranglement pour 
les enfants. Garde ton appareil et ses accessoires hors de portée des petits enfants.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

Notre OMNI n’est pas étanche et ne peut être utilisé qu’à l’intérieur. Afin d’éviter tout risque 
d’électrocution, l’appareil ou les accessoires ne doivent pas entrer en contact avec de l’eau 
ou d’autres liquides. Ne pas utiliser d’huiles, de lotions ou d’autres substances abrasives pour 
nettoyer ou polir l’appareil ou les accessoires. 

Si l’appareil ou les accessoires sont mouillés, il faut couper la source d’alimentation et 
débrancher soigneusement l’appareil et les câbles. Veille ce faisant à ce que tes mains restent 
sèches. L’appareil ne doit pas être séché avec une source de chaleur externe comme un four à 
micro-ondes ou un sèche-cheveux. 

Le boîtier de l’appareil ne doit pas être démonté, modifié ou ouvert, car cela pourrait entraîner 
des blessures ou des dommages à l’appareil ou annuler la garantie limitée. Le produit ne 
doit pas être utilisé avec des accessoires de tiers, car cela pourrait limiter les performances 
ou annuler la garantie limitée. L’utilisation d’accessoires tiers peut également endommager 
l’appareil ou les accessoires. 

L’appareil doit être protégé de la lumière directe du soleil et manipulé avec précaution.  
Ne faites pas tomber l’appareil, car cela pourrait l’endommager.

FOURNISSEUR DE GARANTIE
La garantie de 12 mois “retour à la base” 

Target Sports Ltd, Ground Floor,  
KAO 2, KAO Park, London Road,  
Harlow CM17 9NA,  
Royaume-Uni

Téléphone: +44(0) 3300 587120
Courrier électronique: ftr@target-darts.co.uk

SPÉCIFICATIONS DU PRODUIT

Nom de l’appareil: TARGET OMNI SCORING SYSTEM
Numéro de modèle: 460011
Puissance électrique: 3 A, 12 V
Plage de température: 0-35 °C 
Fonctions sans fil: 2,4 GHz, 5,0 GHz, IEEE 802.11 b/g/n/ac wireless. 

DIRECTIVE WEEE

Le symbole de la poubelle barrée figurant sur l’appareil et sur les documents d’accompagnement 
signifie que le produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les ordures ménagères. L’élimination correcte de 
ce produit permet de préserver les ressources naturelles et d’éviter les effets néfastes sur la santé 
humaine et l’environnement d’une élimination inappropriée des déchets.

En tant que fabricant d’équipements électriques et électroniques (EEE), Target Sports Ltd est 
soumis à la réglementation relative aux déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques 
(DEEE). Conformément à cette réglementation, Target Sports Ltd est tenu d’offrir aux clients 
qui achètent un nouvel équipement électrique et électronique (EEE) chez nous un retour gratuit 
de leur produit sur une base équivalente. Ceci s’applique uniquement au sein de l’Union 
européenne. Les clients situés en dehors de l’UE trouveront de plus amples informations  
dans la section suivante.

Pertinent pour le marché japonais

ÉLIMINATION RESPONSABLE

Respecte les réglementations locales en matière d’environnement et de transport lors du 
transport ou de l’élimination de l’appareil ou des accessoires. Ne les jette pas avec les  
ordures ménagères, car cela pourrait entraîner des blessures ou des dommages. L’appareil  
ou les accessoires ne doivent pas être écrasés, ouverts, chauffés ou brûlés.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

MANUEL D’UTILISATION
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ASSEMBLAGE DE TON SYSTÈME  
D’ÉVALUATION OMNIPRÉSENT 

LISTE DES PIÈCES

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

1x lampe annulaire OMNI

1x boîte de traitement 

OMNI 4x pieds magnétiques OMNI

1x bloc d’alimentation OMNI (3,0 m)

1x adaptateur de pays UK/EU/AU/JP&US

1x câble d’alimentation OMNI pour MOD-Hub (0,4 m)

10x pieds OMNI et vis de la boîte de traitement (M4x8 mm)

1x clé Allen (2,5 mm)

Avant de monter le système: 

Avant de monter l’OMNI sur le jeu de fléchettes, il faut s’assurer que le jeu de fléchettes est 
bien fixé au mur. Les vibrations du jeu de fléchettes entraînent des scores imprécis.

Pour fixer le jeu de fléchettes au mur, nous recommandons d’utiliser des pieds de stabilisation à 
l’arrière du jeu de fléchettes. Ceux-ci sont livrés avec les cibles TOR et Aspar. En outre, les vis à 
l’arrière du tableau de fléchettes doivent être vissées le plus profondément possible. 

Si tu as installé un MOD-Hub, nous te recommandons de l’utiliser avec l’OMNI.

L’alimentation électrique de l’OMNI

Alimenter l’OMNI avec le bloc d’alimentation fourni 
Fixer le bon adaptateur national (E) au bloc d’alimentation OMNI (D). Brancher le bloc 
d’alimentation OMNI (D) dans la prise de courant et l’autre extrémité à l’arrière du boîtier de 
traitement. N’alimenter l’OMNI qu’avec le bloc d’alimentation fourni.

Alimenter l’OMNI avec le MOD-Hub (vendu séparément)
Branche le câble d’alimentation OMNI pour le MOD-Hub (F) avec l’extrémité droite dans la  
prise DC1 du MOD-Hub et avec l’extrémité coudée dans le boîtier de traitement OMNI (B).  
Ne connecte aucun autre appareil à DC2.

ASSEMBLAGE ET MONTAGE 

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

Pose la lampe annulaire (A) face vers le bas sur une surface plane. Retire les autocol-
lants de protection des 4 caméras.

Visser les pieds magnétiques de l’OMNI (C) sur la lampe annulaire OMNI à l’aide de 
la clé Allen (H) fournie avec les vis OMNI (G). 

Retire l’autocollant d’avertissement de la boîte de traitement OMNI (B). 

Tenir la boîte de traitement OMNI (B) à un léger angle par rapport aux broches de 
connexion, puis la tourner vers le pied jusqu’à ce que la boîte soit en contact avec le pied.

la flèche sur le côté de la boîte de traitement OMNI (B) doit correspondre à la flèche 
sur le pied. Cela signifie que la fixation a été effectuée correctement. Appuyer la boîte 
de traitement OMNI (B) contre le pied et la maintenir en place jusqu’à ce que l’étape 
suivante soit terminée. Dans le cas contraire, la boîte de traitement risque de tomber.

Visser la boîte de traitement sur le pied principal à l’aide de la clé Allen (H) et des  
vis OMNI (G) fournies. 

Branche le câble d’alimentation de la DEL sur le côté du boîtier de traitement. 

Facultatif: si une bordure doit être utilisée, elle doit être montée maintenant.

Fixe l’OMNI à ton jeu de fléchettes. Les pieds magnétiques de l’OMNI (C)  
maintiennent l’anneau lumineux de l’OMNI (A) en place. 

Les 4 pieds magnétiques (C) de l’OMNI doivent être alignés sur les lignes des lames 
entre les chiffres 9/12, 18/4, 15/2 et 7/16. Veuillez consulter les instructions visuelles 
étape par étape. 

Connecte le bloc d’alimentation OMNI (3,0 m) (D) au boîtier de traitement OMNI 
(B), puis le branche à la prise de courant. Si un MOD-Hub est utilisé, le câble 
d’alimentation OMNI pour MOD-Hub (0,4 m) (F) doit être utilisé.
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Utilisation de ton OMNI

Connecte ton OMNI à ton appareil: 

Assure-toi que ton téléphone portable/tablette est connecté à un réseau WLAN (30 Mbps ou plus) dans les 
paramètres de ton appareil.

Installe l’application DartCounter depuis le Play Store ou l’App Store, crée un compte et connecte-toi.

Dans l’application, va dans le menu et clique sur Smart Devices, suivi de la touche +.

Sélectionne OMNI et clique sur CONTINUER.

Suis les instructions à l’écran et allume l’OMNI, appuie sur le bouton et attends qu’une lumière  
blanche s’allume.

Une fois que tu as suivi les étapes à l’écran, l’application DartCounter t’informe que ton OMNI a été connecté 
et associé avec succès à ton compte.

Ton SYSTÈME OMNI-SCORING devrait maintenant être visible dans ta liste d’appareils intelligents dans 
l’application DartCounter. Il est maintenant lié à ton compte et prêt pour la fonction de scoring automatique 
! Avant d’utiliser l’OMNI pour la première fois, tu dois calibrer ton système à l’aide des étapes de calibrage 
suivantes.

Calibrage de ton OMNI

Pour garantir la meilleure précision possible, ton jeu de fléchettes doit être calibré. L’OMNI dispose d’une 
fonction de calibrage automatique. Ce processus prend généralement entre 40 et 60 secondes.

Quand faut-il calibrer le jeu de fléchettes ?

- A chaque nouveau montage de l’OMNI, la cible doit être calibrée.
-  Il faut envisager de calibrer le jeu de fléchettes à chaque fois que la fléchette touche l’OMNI ou 

que l’éclairage de l’anneau est modifié par inadvertance.
-  Il n’est pas nécessaire d’étalonner le jeu de fléchettes tous les jours, mais si le nombre d’erreurs  

de comptage est plus fréquent, il faut le réétalonner.

Comment calibrer le jeu de fléchettes :

Veille à ce que les pieds soient alignés avec les lignes de lames correspondantes (voir les instructions visuelles 
étape par étape). Retire toutes les fléchettes du jeu de fléchettes. Le jeu de fléchettes doit être complètement 
vide pendant tout le processus d’étalonnage.

Calibrage automatique :

1. Sélectionne “Smart Devices” dans le menu
2.  Sélectionne ton OMNI connecté et clique sur “CONNECTER”. Une fois la connexion établie, l’état 

indique “CONNECTÉ” avec une icône d’état verte.
3. Choisis “Calibrer” dans l’application DartCounter.
4. Attends pendant que le jeu de fléchettes est calibré. Ce processus dure entre 40 et 60 secondes.

Si tu rencontres des problèmes lors de la connexion ou de l’étalonnage de l’OMNI, reporte-toi à notre guide 
de dépannage à l’aide du code QR ci-dessous.

Pour éteindre ton OMNI, appuie sur l’interrupteur marche/arrêt.

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE SOBRE EL PRODUCTO 

ADVERTENCIA: Lea las indicaciones de seguridad antes de utilizar el aparato. Si no se siguen 
las instrucciones de seguridad antes de ponerlo en funcionamiento, pueden producirse 
incendios, descargas eléctricas, otras lesiones o daños en el OMNI y los accesorios. 

SEGURIDAD INFANTIL 

El OMNI tiene piezas pequeñas de plástico y cristal que pueden presentar peligro de asfixia. Los 
cables electrónicos pueden presentar un riesgo de estrangulamiento para los niños. Mantenga 
el dispositivo y sus accesorios fuera del alcance de los niños pequeños.

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD 

Su OMNI no es resistente al agua y sólo es adecuado para uso en interiores. Para evitar 
descargas eléctricas, no exponga el aparato ni ningún accesorio al agua u otros líquidos.  
No utilice aceites, lociones u otras sustancias abrasivas para limpiar o abrillantar el dispositivo  
o los accesorios. 

Si el dispositivo o los accesorios se mojan, apague la fuente de alimentación y desenchufe con 
cuidado el dispositivo y los cables mientras mantiene las manos secas. No intentes secarlo 
con una fuente de calor externa, como un microondas o un secador de pelo. No desmonte, 
modifique ni abra la carcasa del dispositivo, ya que podría causar lesiones o daños  
al dispositivo, o anular la garantía limitada. 

No utilice accesorios de terceros con el dispositivo, ya que esto podría limitar el rendimiento o 
anular la garantía limitada. El uso de accesorios de terceros también podría dañar el dispositivo 
o los accesorios. 

Mantenga el dispositivo alejado de la luz solar directa y manipúlelo con cuidado. No deje caer  
el dispositivo, ya que esto puede causar daños.

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD

MANUAL DEL USUARIO
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MONTAJE DE SU SISTEMA  
DE PUNTUACIÓN OMNI  

LISTA DE PIEZAS 

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

1x Luz anular OMNI 

1x Caja de procesamiento OMNI 

4x Patas magnéticas OMNI 

1x Fuente de alimentación OMNI (3,0 m) 

1x Adaptador de país UK/EU/AU/JP&US 

1x Cable de alimentación OMNI para MOD Hub (0,4 m)

10x Patas OMNI y caja de procesamiento Tornillo (M4x8mm) 

1x llave Allen (2,5 mm)

Antes de montar el sistema:  

Antes de montar el OMNI en su diana, asegúrese de que su diana está firmemente fijada a la 
pared. Las vibraciones de la diana provocan puntuaciones inexactas. 

Para fijar la diana a la pared, se recomienda utilizar patas estabilizadoras en la parte posterior de 
la diana. Si utiliza las dianas Target TOR y Aspar, se suministran con ellas. Además, apriete  
el tornillo de la parte posterior de la diana lo máximo posible. 

Si tiene instalado un MOD Hub, le recomendamos que lo utilice con el OMNI.
 

PROVEEDOR DE GARANTÍA 
Garantía de 12 meses de devolución a la base proporcionada por: 

Target Sports Ltd,  
Planta Baja, KAO 2, KAO Park,  
London Road,  
Harlow CM17 9NA  
Reino Unido. 

Teléfono - +44(0) 3300 587120 
Correo electrónico - ftr@target-darts.co.uk

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO 

Nombre del dispositivo: TARGET OMNI SCORING SYSTEM 
Número de modelo: 460011 
Capacidad eléctrica: 3 A, 12 V 
Temperatura: 0 - 35°C 
Funciones inalámbricas: 2,4 GHz, 5,0 GHz, IEEE 802.11 b/g/n/ac inalámbrico. 

DECLARACIÓN RAEE 
 
El símbolo de un contenedor de basura tachado que aparece en el aparato y en los documentos 
que lo acompañan significa que el producto no debe desecharse como parte de la basura 
doméstica. La eliminación correcta de este producto puede ahorrar recursos naturales y evitar 
efectos adversos sobre la salud humana y el medio ambiente causados por una manipulación 
inadecuada de los residuos.
 
Como fabricante de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (AEE), Target Sports Ltd está sujeta a la 
normativa sobre residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos (RAEE). Target Sports Ltd está 
obligada, de acuerdo con esta normativa, a ofrecer a los clientes la devolución gratuita de su 
producto en condiciones de igualdad al comprarnos un nuevo aparato eléctrico y electrónico 
(AEE). Esto sólo es válido dentro de la Unión Europea. Para los clientes de fuera de la UE, 
consulte la siguiente sección.

Pertinent to the Japanese Market

ELIMINACIÓN RESPONSABLE 

Respete la normativa local en materia de medio ambiente y transporte cuando traslade o 
deseche el aparato o los accesorios. No los tire a la basura doméstica, ya que podría causar 
lesiones o daños. No aplaste, abra, caliente ni incinere el aparato ni los accesorios.

2872_OMNI User Manual_Translated.indd   20-212872_OMNI User Manual_Translated.indd   20-21 23/12/2024   12:3923/12/2024   12:39



Utilización de OMNI 

Conexión de su OMNI a su dispositivo: 

Asegúrese de que su Móvil/Tablet está conectado a una red WiFi (30mbps o superior) en los ajustes  
de su dispositivo.  

Instala la app DartCounter desde Play Store o App Store, crea una cuenta e inicia sesión.  

En la aplicación, ve al menú y haz clic en Dispositivos inteligentes, seguido del botón +. 

Seleccione OMNI y haga clic en CONTINUAR. 

Siga las instrucciones en pantalla y encienda el OMNI, pulse el botón y espere hasta que se encienda una luz 
blanca. 

Una vez que haya seguido los pasos que aparecen en pantalla, la aplicación DartCounter le notificará que su 
OMNI se ha conectado y vinculado correctamente a su cuenta. 

Su SISTEMA DE PUNTUACIÓN OMNI debería estar ahora visible en su lista de Dispositivos Inteligentes en 
la aplicación DartCounter. Ahora está vinculado a su cuenta y listo para la puntuación automática. Antes de 
utilizar el OMNI por primera vez, deberá calibrar su sistema siguiendo los siguientes pasos de calibración.

Calibrar su OMNI  

Para garantizar la máxima precisión, es necesario calibrar la diana. La OMNI dispone de una función de 
calibración automática. Este proceso suele tardar entre 40 y 60 segundos.  

Cuándo calibrar su diana:  

- Calibre su diana cada vez que vuelva a montar el OMNI.
-  Considere la posibilidad de calibrar su diana cada vez que su dardo golpee el OMNI o la luz  

anular se altere por accidente. 
-  No es necesario que calibre su diana todos los días, pero considere la posibilidad de calibrarla  

de nuevo si experimenta un aumento de los recuentos erróneos. 

Cómo calibrar su diana: 

Asegúrese de que las patas se alinean con las líneas de la diana correspondientes (consulte la guía visual 
paso a paso). Retire todos los dardos de la diana. La diana debe estar vacía durante todo el proceso de 
calibración. 

Calibración automática: 

1. Selecciona ‘’Dispositivos Inteligentes’’ en el menú.  
2.  Seleccione su OMNI conectado, seleccione ‘’CONECTAR’’. El estado mostrará ‘’CONECTADO’’ 

con un símbolo de estado verde una vez que se haya realizado correctamente.  
3. Seleccione “Calibrar” en la aplicación DartCounter.  
4. Espera mientras se calibra la diana. El proceso dura entre 40 y 60 segundos. 

Si tiene problemas para conectar o calibrar su OMNI, siga nuestra guía de resolución de problemas utilizando 
el siguiente código QR.

Para apagar su OMNI, pulse el botón de encendido.

Alimentación del OMNI 

Alimentación del OMNI con la fuente de alimentación incluida 
Conecte el adaptador del país correcto (E) a la fuente de alimentación OMNI (D). Conecte la 
fuente de alimentación OMNI (D) a la toma de corriente y el otro extremo a la parte posterior de 
la caja de procesamiento. Utilice únicamente la fuente de alimentación incluida para alimentar 
el OMNI. 

Alimentación del OMNI con el MOD Hub (se vende por separado) 
Enchufe el cable de alimentación OMNI para MOD Hub (F) con el extremo recto en la toma 
DC1 del MOD Hub y el extremo acodado en la caja de procesamiento OMNI (B). No enchufe 
ningún otro aparato en DC2.

MONTAJE Y ENSAMBLAJE  

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

Coloque la luz anular (A) con la parte frontal hacia abajo sobre una superficie plana. 
Retire las pegatinas de protección de las 4 cámaras.  

Atornille las patas magnéticas OMNI (C) con la llave Allen suministrada (H) a la luz 
anular OMNI utilizando los tornillos OMNI (G).  

Retire el adhesivo de advertencia de la caja de procesamiento OMNI (B). 

Sujete la caja de procesamiento OMNI (B) ligeramente inclinada con respecto a 
las patillas del conector y, a continuación, gírela hacia la pata hasta que la caja haga 
contacto con la pata. 

La flecha del lateral de la caja de procesamiento OMNI (B) debe coincidir con la flecha 
de la pata, lo que indica que la conexión se ha realizado correctamente. Mantenga la 
caja de procesamiento OMNI (B) presionada contra la pata y manténgala apretada 
hasta que haya terminado el siguiente paso. De lo contrario, la caja de procesamiento 
podría caerse. 

Atornille la caja de procesamiento a la pata maestra con la llave Allen suministrada (H) 
utilizando los tornillos OMNI (G). 

Enchufe el cable de alimentación del LED en el lateral de la caja de procesamiento. 

Opcional: Si desea utilizar un marco envolvente, móntelo ahora. 

Monte el OMNI en su diana. Las patas magnéticas OMNI (C) mantendrán la luz 
anular OMNI (A) en su sitio.  

Las 4 patas magnéticas OMNI (C) deben alinearse con las líneas de la hoja entre los 
números 9/12, 18/4, 15/2 y 7/16. Consulte la guía visual paso a paso. 

Conecte la fuente de alimentación OMNI (3,0 m) (D) a la caja de procesamiento 
OMNI (B) y, a continuación, conéctela a la toma de corriente. Si utiliza MOD Hub, 
utilice el cable de alimentación OMNI para MOD Hub (0,4 m) (F).
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重要な製品情報 

警告：  デバイスを使用する前に安全情報をお読みください。操作前に安全指示に従わない場合、火災、感電、
その他の傷害、または OMNI および付属品の損傷につながる可能性があります。

お子様の安全 

OMNIにはプラスチックやガラスなどの小さな部品が使用されており、窒息の危険があります。電子ケーブル
はお子様の首に絡まるなどした場合窒息の危険性があります。デバイスや付属品は小さなお子様の手の届
かないところに保管してください。

安全情報 
 
OMNIは防水仕様ではないため、屋内での使用での使用を想定しています。感電を避けるため、デバイスやア
クセサリを水やその他の液体にさらさないでください。デバイスやアクセサリを清掃または磨くために、オイ
ル、ローション、その他の研磨剤を使用しないでください。

デバイスやアクセサリが濡れた場合は電源をオフにし、十分に手を乾かした状態でデバイスとケーブルを慎
重に取り外してください。電子レンジやヘアドライヤーなどの外部熱源を使用して乾燥させないでください。
デバイスの外装を分解、改造、または開けないでください。怪我をしたり、デバイスを損傷したり、限定保証が
無効になります。

サードパーティのアクセサリをデバイスと一緒に使用しないでください。パフォーマンスが制限され、限定保証
が無効になります。サードパーティのアクセサリを使用すると、デバイスやアクセサリが損傷する可能性もあり
ます。

デバイスを直射日光の当たらない場所に保管し、慎重に取り扱ってください。デバイスを落とさないでくださ
い。損傷の原因になります。

保証会社 
12ヶ月の返品保証：

ターゲットスポーツ社、 
KAOパーク1階、KAO2、 
ロンドンロード、ハーローCM17 9NA 英国 

電話 - +44(0) 3300 587120 
電子メール - ftr@target-darts.co.uk

製品仕様 

製品名: TARGET OMNI SCORING SYSTEM 
モデル番号: 460011 
電気定格：3A、12V 
温度定格: 0 ～ 35°C 
ワイヤレス機能：2.4GHz、5.0GHz、IEEE 802.11b/g/n/acワイヤレス。

WEEE(電気・電子機器廃棄物)ステートメント 

本装置および付属文書に表示されている記号は、本製品を家庭ごみとして廃棄してはならないことを示し て
います。本製品を正しく廃棄することで、天然資源を節約し、廃棄物の不適切な取り扱いによる人の健康や環
境への悪影響を防ぐことができます。 

電気・電子機器(EEE)の生産者として、Target Sports Ltdは電気・電子廃棄物(WEEE)の規制の対象となりま
す。Target Sports Ltdは、これらの規制に従い、当社から新しい電気電子機器（EEE）を購入する場合、同品種
であれば製品の返品を無料で行う義務があります。これは、欧州連合内でのみ有効です。EU圏外のお客様に
ついては、次のセクションをご参照ください。

日本での廃棄方法

責任廃棄 

本機や付属品を移動または廃棄する場合は、自治体の規制に従ってください。怪我や損傷の原因となるた
め、家庭ごみとして廃棄しないでください。装置や付属品を破砕、開封、加熱、焼却しないでください。

安全情報

ユーザーマニュアル
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オムニスコアリングシステムの組み立て  

パーツリスト

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

1x OMNIリングライト 
1x OMNIプロセッシングボックス 
4x OMNIマグネットレッグ
1x OMNI電源(3.0m) 
1x UK/EU/AU/JP&US国別変換アダプター
1x MODハブ用OMNI電源ケーブル(0.4m) 
10x OMNIマグネットレッグとプロセッシングボックス用ネジ(M4x8mm) 
1x 六角レンチ(2.5mm)

システムの取り付け前に  

OMNI をダーツボードに取り付ける前に、ダーツボードが壁にしっかりと固定されていることを確認してくだ
さい。ダーツボードが振動すると、スコアが不正確になります。

ダーツボードを壁に固定するにはダーツボードの背面にある安定脚を使用することをお勧めします。Target 
TORおよび Asparダーツボードを使用している場合は、これらが付属しています。さらに、ダーツボードの背面
にあるネジをできるだけ深く締めてください。

MODハブがインストールされている場合は、OMNIと一緒に使用することをお勧めします。

OMNIの電源 

付属の電源でOMNIに電源を供給する  
ご使用になる国に適合したアダプター(E)をOMNI電源(D)に取り付けます。コンセントにOMNI電源(D)とプ
ロセッシングボックスの背面にもう一方の端を差し込みます。OMNIの電力供給には付属の電源のみを使用
してください。 

MODハブ（別売）でOMNIに電源を供給する 
MODハブ用OMNI電源ケーブル(F)のまっすぐな方の端をMODハブのDC1コンセントに差し込み、角度のつい
た方の端をOMNIプロセッシングボックス(B)に差し込みます。DC2に他の機器を接続しないでください。

組み立てと取り付け  

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

リングライト (A) の前面を下にして平らな面に置きます。4台すべてのカメラからカメラ保護ステッ
カーを剥がします。  

付属の六角レンチ(H)を使ってOMNIリングライトにOMNIマグネットレッグ(C)をOMNIネジ(G)
で固定します。 

OMNI プロセッシングボックス (B) から警告ステッカーを剥がします。 

OMNIプロセッシングボックス(B)をコネクタピンから少し斜めに持ち、ボックスがマグネットレッグ
に接触するまで内側に向かって倒します。 

OMNIプロセッシングボックス(B)の側面の矢印が脚の矢印と一直線になるはずです。

OMNIプロセッシングボックス(B)を脚に押し付け、次のステップを終えるまでしっかりと固定して
ください。そうしないとプロセッシングボックスが落下する可能性があります。 

付属の六角レンチ(H)を使用し、OMNIネジ(G)を使ってプロセッシングボックスをマスターレッグ
にネジ止めします。 

LED電源ケーブルをプロセッシングボックスの側面に差し込みます。 

オプション：サラウンドを使いたい場合は、ここで取り付けてください。 

OMNIをダーツボードに取り付けます。OMNIマグネットレッグ (C) は、OMNIリングライト (A) を
所定の位置に保ちます。 

4本のOMNIマグネットレッグ(C)は、9/12、18/4、15/2、7/16の各番号間のブレードラインに合わ
せる必要があります。 ステップバイステップのビジュアルガイドをご参照ください。 

OMNI電源(3.0m)(D)をOMNIプロセッシングボックス(B)に接続し、電源コンセントに接続しま
す。MODハブを使用する場合は、MODハブ用OMNI電源ケーブル(0.4m)(F)を使用してください。

2872_OMNI User Manual_Translated.indd   26-272872_OMNI User Manual_Translated.indd   26-27 23/12/2024   12:3923/12/2024   12:39



OMNIの使用 

OMNI をデバイスに接続する: 

デバイス設定で、スマートフォン/タブレットが WiFiネットワーク (30mbps 以上) に接続されていることを確認します。

Playストアまたは App Store から DartCounter アプリをインストールし、アカウントを作成してログインします。

アプリで、メニューに移動して [スマート デバイス] をクリックし、次に [+] ボタンをクリックします。

OMNI を選択して [続行] をクリックします。

画面の指示に従って OMNI をオンにし、ボタンを押して白いライトが表示されるまで待ちます。

画面の手順を実行すると、DartCounter アプリからOMNI が正常に接続され、アカウントにリンクされたことが通知されます

OMNIスコアリング システムが、DartCounter アプリのスマート デバイスのリストに表示されるようになります。これでアカウ
ントにリンクされ、自動スコアリングの準備が整いました。OMNIを初めて使用する前に、以下の調整手順を使用してシステ
ムをキャリブレーションする必要があります。

OMNIのキャリブレーション(調整)  

最高の精度を確保するには、ダーツボードのキャリブレーションが必要です。OMNIには自動キャリブレーション機能がありま
す。このプロセスには通常40～60秒かかります。  

ダーツボードの調整時期  

- OMNIを再装着するたびにダーツボードのキャリブレーションを行ってください。
- ダーツがOMNIやリングライトに当たってしまった場合はダーツボードのキャリブレーションをおすすめします。 
-  毎回キャリブレーションをする必要はありませんが、ミスカウントが増えた場合は、再度キャリブレーションするこ

とを検討してください

ダーツボードのキャリブレーション方法： 

脚が対応するブレードラインに合っていることを確認する（ビジュアルステップバイステップガイドを参照）。ダーツボードから
すべてのダーツを抜いてください。キャリブレーション中、ダーツボードは何も刺さっていない状態にしてください。 

自動キャリブレーション： 

1. メニューから「スマートデバイス」を選択します。 
2.  接続しているOMNIを選択し、「CONNECT」を選択します。接続が成功すると緑色のステータス・シンボルで

「CONNECTED」と表示されます。 
3. DartCounterアプリで「Calibrate」を選択します。  
4. ダーツボードがキャリブレーションされている間、待つ。このプロセスには40～60秒かかります。 

OMNIの接続やキャリブレーションに問題がある場合、 以下のQRコードを使用して、トラブルシューティングガイドに従って
ください。

あなたのOMNIをオフにするには、電源ボタンを押してください。
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